| FORM PTO-1595 05-20-20  | Patent and Trademark Offi   |
|---|---|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Lacins and Trademarks  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 5 - 13 - 02  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  |
| Electrolux España, S.A.   | Name: Cubigel, S.A.   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No   | Street Address: C/ Sant Ferrán, 233-267   |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance:  | City: 08205 Sabadell (Barcelona) State: Spain   |
| 🛮 Assignment 🗀 Merger   | Zip:  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   | Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? □ Yes 🔞 No   |
| Other   |   |
| Execution Date: April 11, 2002  |   |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   |   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  |   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s):   | B. Patent No.(s): 5,822,999; 6,012,489; 4,865,527   |
|   |   |
| Additional number(s)  |   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3   |
| Name: <u>Jeffrey J. Sopko</u>   |   |
| Street Address: <b>526 Superior Avenue East</b>   | 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41)\$120.00  |
| Suite 1200  | ■ Enclosed  |
|   | Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account for any uncovered fees  |
| City: <u>Cleveland</u> State: <u>OH</u> Zip: <u>44114-1484</u>  | 8. Deposit Account No.  |
| /17/2902 BBYRNE 00000070 5822999  | 8. Deposit Account No.  16-0820, Order No. 33376  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |   |
| 9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. |   |
|   | W h   |
| <u>Jeffrey J. Sopko</u> Name of Person Signing  | May 1, 2002  Mature Date  |

PATENT REEL: 12896 FRAME: 0162

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, Electrolux España, S.A., a corporation of Spain, having a place of business at Mendez Alvaro 20, 28045, Madrid, Spain, hereinafter referred to as patentee, did obtain a United States Patent for an improvement in the following patents:

- 1) IMPROVED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM, U.S. Patent No. 5,822,999, Publication date: October 20, 1998;
- 2) COMPRESSION VALUE ASSEMBLY APPLIED TO A HERMETIC COOLING COMPRESSOR, U.S. Patent No. 6,012,489, Publication date: January 11, 2000; and
- 3) LUBRICATION OF SEALED COMPRESSOR, U.S. Patent No. 4,865,527, Publication date September 12, 1989;

and whereas, Electrolux España, S.A. is the sole owner of said patents, and,

Whereas, Cubigel, S.A., as corporation of Spain, having a place of business at C/ Sant Ferrán, 233-267, 08205 Sabadell (Barcelona), Spain, hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Pearne & Gordon LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Executed this 11 day of April

Signature Win

EMILIO MARTÍNEZ DE LECEA Proxy

Printed Name and Title

RECORDED: 05/13/2002

CESAR DE SAUTIA GO

Alicia Basterrechea

Witness

Maria Jesús Arranz

 $200^2$ , at 11.30

Witness

PATENT REEL: 12896 FRAME: 0163

o'clock.